

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

Case No. 2D16-4713

P.I.E., LLC,

Appellant,

v.

DeSoto County,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Twelfth Judicial Circuit,
in and for DeSoto County, Florida
(Case No. 2011CA106)

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

JOSEPH M. HANRATTY

Fla. Bar No. 0949760

CHARLES R. FORMAN

Fla. Bar No. 229253

Forman, Hanratty,

Thomas & Montgomery

723 E. Ft. King Street

Ocala, FL 34471

Telephone: (954) 522-9441

Facsimile: (954) 522-2076

E-mail: hanrattypleadings@gmail.com

crforman@hotmail.com

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 North Military Trail, Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

cmm@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. THE FACTS	3
A. County Denies “Proper Application” for Excavation Permit	3
B. The County Rewrites Excavation Ordinance To Prevent Another P.I.E. Application	6
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. P.I.E. Seeks Administrative Relief	7
B. P.I.E. Brings Bert Harris Act Claims Against County	7
C. Procedural History Leading to the Current Appeal	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. P.I.E. MAINTAINED THE RIGHT TO ENFORCE ITS BERT HARRIS CLAIMS EVEN AFTER FORECLOSURE	12
A. The Plain Language of the Harris Act Supports P.I.E.’s Claim	13
1. P.I.E. Satisfies All Standing Requirements Under the Act	13
2. Lower Court’s Interpretation of the Harris Act Violates the Rules of Statutory Construction	15

	Page
B. Lower Court’s Reliance on <i>FINR</i> Is Misplaced	17
II. P.I.E.’S HARRIS ACT CLAIMS ARE PERMISSIBLE BECAUSE THEY ARE POST-HARRIS ACT GOVERNMENT ACTIONS	18
A. The Permit Denial at the Hearing Relied Only on Concern for the Community’s Health, Safety, and Welfare	19
B. The County Resolution Did Not Apply The Excavation Ordinance When It Rejected P.I.E.’s Approved Use for Property	21
III. P.I.E. DID NOT HAVE TO SUBMIT ANOTHER PERMIT APPLICATION BECAUSE IT WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE	23
IV. UNDER THE HARRIS ACT, P.I.E. HAD A PROTECTED RIGHT TO EXCAVATE THE PROPERTY	28
A. P.I.E. Had a Vested Right Under Equitable Estoppel	28
B. P.I.E.’s Plan Was an “Existing Use” Under the Harris Act Because It Was Reasonably Foreseeable, Non-Speculative, and Suitable	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ady v. American Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 675 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996)	16
<i>Bay Holdings, Inc. v. 2000 Island Blvd. Condo. Ass’n</i> , 895 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	15
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006)	12
<i>Boynton Beach v. Carroll</i> , 272 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	31-32
<i>Brooks v. Planning Comm’n of Jacksonville</i> , 579 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	33
<i>Buck-Leiter Palm Avenue Development, LLC v. City of Sarasota</i> , __So. 3d __, 2017 WL 835326 (2nd DCA March 3, 2017)	12
<i>Canney v City of St. Petersburg</i> , 466 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)	16
<i>Citrus County v. Halls River Development, Inc.</i> , 8 So. 3d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	14, 25-26
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Coffield</i> , 18 So. 3d 589 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	32, 34-35
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Smith</i> , 159 So. 3d 888 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	18
<i>City of Margate v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 546 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	30
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>FINR II, Inc. v. Hardee County</i> , 164 So. 3d 1260 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015), <i>rev. granted</i> , 182 So. 3d 632 (Fla. 2015)	17-18
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	15

	Page
<i>Hollywood Beach Hotel Co. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 329 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1976) . . .	29
<i>Holmes v. Marion County</i> , 960 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	34
<i>Hussey v. Collier County</i> , 158 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	24-25
<i>Irvine v. Duval County Planning Comm’n</i> , 495 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1986)	22-23
<i>Kortum v. Sink</i> , 54 So. 3d 1012 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	15
<i>M & H Profit, Inc. v. City of Panama City</i> , 28 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	25-26
<i>P.I.E., LLC v. DeSoto County</i> , 133 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	8, 13, 16
<i>Rural New Town, Inc. v. Palm Beach County</i> , 316 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	33
<i>State v. C.M.</i> , 154 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	15
<i>Town of Largo v. Imperial Homes Corp.</i> , 309 So. 2d 5713 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	29-30
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	12

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 70.001	passim
§ 70.001(1)	1, 11, 16
§ 70.001(2)	1, 11, 13, 28, 33
§ 70.001(3)(a)	28, 31
§ 70.001(3)(b)	28, 33

	Page
§ 70.001(3)(f)	13
§ 70.001(4)(a)	13, 14
§ 70.001(4)(c)	14
§ 70.001(5)(a)	14
§ 70.001(5)(b)	14
§ 70.001(6)	14
§ 70.001(9)	16
§ 70.001(11)	13
§ 70.001(12)	19
§ 70.51	7

Miscellaneous

Hunt, Roy, <i>Property Rights and Wrongs: Historic Preservation and Florida's 1995 Private Property Rights Protection Act</i> , 48 Fla. L. Rev. 709 (1996)	11
Powell, David L., et al., <i>Florida's New Law to Protect Private Property Rights</i> , 69 Fla. B. J. 12 (Oct. 1995)	31
Powell, David L., Rhodes, Robert M., & Stengle, Dan R., <i>A Measured Step to Protect Private Property Rights</i> , 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 255 (1995)	31
Rhodes, Robert M. & Sellers, Cathy M., <i>Vested Rights: Establishing Predictability in a Changing Regulatory System</i> , 20 Stetson L. Rev. 475 (1990-91)	28-29

Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., *Reading Law:
The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 15
